the group has entered into a mix of forward exchange contracts and collar hedge instruments which will
limit the foreign exchange risk on USD $25,580,000 of FY17 cash flows. On average, the collars give
protection above 77 cents and enable participation down to 71 cents, and the average forward exchange
contract rate is 74 cents.

   Carrying amount
   Consolidated

2016 2015
$000 $000

FIXED RATE INSTRUMENTS

Financial assets - -

Financial liabilities (13)  (52)

 (13)  (52)

VARIABLE RATE INSTRUMENTS

Financial assets  14,333  7,156

Financial liabilities  (26,922)  (42,492)

 (12,589)  (35,336)

Cash flow sensitivity
If interest rates varied by 100 basis points for the full financial year, then based on the balance of
variable rate instruments held at the reporting date, profit and equity would have been affected as
shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain
constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2015.

   Profit/(loss) before tax   Reserve

 100 bp  100 bp  100 bp  100 bp
 increase  decrease  increase  decrease

 $000  $000  $000  $000

30 JUNE 2016

Variable rate instruments (126) 126  -  -

30 JUNE 2015

Variable rate instruments (353)  353  -  -

OTHER NOTES (continued)
28. ADDITIONAL FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS DISCLOSURE (continued) Profile

At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the group’s interest-bearing financial instruments was:

ANNUAL REPORT

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART
OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CODAN LIMITED AND ITS CONTROLLED ENTITIES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2016

 EUR  USD CAD
$000 $000 $000

30 JUNE 2016

Cash and cash equivalents  542  4,998  -
Trade receivables  643  12,656  -
Trade payables  (22)  (5,118)  3
Loans and borrowings  -  (8,753)  -

Gross balance sheet exposure  1,163  3,783  3